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Eleventh Workshop of National Reference Laboratorie s for 
Parasites 

23-24 May, 2016 
 

Istituto Superiore di Sanità 
Room Pocchiari, viale Regina Elena 299 

00161 Rome, Italy 
 
 

Preliminary Agenda 
 

23 May, 2016 
 
08.30 
 

Registration  

09.00 Welcome and Aims of t he meeting  
Edoardo Pozio 
 

09.10 Trichinella nativa and Echinococcus equinus in Finland  
Antti Oksanen 
 

09.25 Trichinella infections  in domestic and sylvatic animals of  Poland  
Ewa Bilska 
 

09.40 Parasite to Patient: a Quantitative Risk Model for Trichinella spp. in pork and wild boar 
meat 
Frits Franssen, Arno Swart, Joke van der Giessen, Arie Havelaar and Katsuhisa Takumi 
 

10.00 Practical training and proficiency testing organize d for Belgian Trichinella-laboratories  
Leen Claes 
 

10.15 HERACLES project on cystic echinococcosis: preliminary results from Eas tern Europe  
Adriano Casulli 
 

10.45 The European Register of Cystic Echinococcosis, ERC E 
Patrizia Rossi 
 

11.00 Coffee break  
 

11.30 National Reference Laboratory for Trichinellosis, G ermany: report for 20 15 
Karsten Nöckler, Anne Mayer-Scholl 
 

11.45 Seasonality in the proportions of domestic cats she dding Toxoplasma gondii is associated 
with climatic factors – relevance for epidemiologic al studies 
G. Schares 
 

12.10 Developing of methods system for the det ection of parasitic nematodes and their antigens 
in fish products 
Mirosław Różycki 
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12.40 Aquatic animal health investigations at Cefas Weymo uth Laboratory with emphasis on 
parasitic infections with zoonotic potential 
Stephen W. Feist and Tom Hill 
 

13.00 Lunch  
 

14.00 Allergenic capacity of Anisakidae worms different f rom those of the Anisakis genus in an 
animal model 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales 
 

14.30 Relationship between seroprevalence in the main liv estock species and presence of 
Toxoplasma gondii in meat 
Joke van der Giessen 
 

15.30 Coffee break  
 

16.00 Trichinella spp. infections in Serbia in 2015  
Sofronic-Milosavljevic Lj. 
 

16.15 Echinococcus multilocularis infections in animals: from research project to EU regulation  
Adriano Casulli 
 

16.45 Echinococcus multilocularis survey  in Ireland  
William Byrne 
 

17.00 Detection of Trichinella larvae in meat: ISO 18743:2015 versus Regulation (E U) 2015/1375  
Patrizia Rossi 
 

17.15 Regulation (EC) 1375/2015: how European countries g o about the control over and 
inspection in Trichinella laboratories? 
Leen Claes 
 

17.30 End of the works  
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24 May, 2016 
 
09.00 Fasciola hepatica in  Europe  

Santiago Mas-Coma 
 

10.00 How genetic variation helps us to understand the biology and epidemiology of foodborn e 
parasites 
Benjamin Rosenthal 
 

11.00 Coffee break  
 

11.30 Anti -helminthic drugs f or zoonotic pathogens  
Claudio Genchi 
 

12.30 EUSR 2014 EFSA Report on Trichinella, Echinococcus and Toxoplasma 
Yves van Der Stede 
 

13.00 Lunch  
 

14.00 Surveillance of foodborne parasitic diseases in hum ans in the EU  
Taina Niskanen 
 

14.30 Anisakis, Echinococcus, Trichinella and Toxoplasma 2016 PTs 
M. Lalle, A. Casulli, G. Marucci, A. Ludovisi 
 

15.30 Encapsulated and non -encapsulated Trichinella species cause a different immune 
response in their hosts 
M.A. Gomez Morales 
 

16.00 NRL needs, proposals, and an y other business  
E. Pozio 
 

16.30 Closure of the Workshop  
 

 
POSTERS 
 
Findings of zoonotic parasites in wildlife in Weste rn Austria, 2015 
W. Glawischnig 
 
Trichinellosis in Bulgaria 
N. Lalkovski 
 
Trichinellosis in humans and animals in Croatia in 2015  
D. Balić 
 
NRL for Parasites of the Czech Republic  
J. Harna 
 
Trichinella spp. in sylvatic wild boars ( Sus scrofa) in 2007-2014 in Estonia 
A. Kärssin 
 
Greek national reference laboratory for parasites 
S. Boutsini 
 
Environmental determinants of the spatial distributi on of Mesocestoides spp. and sensitivity of flotation 
method for the diagnosis of mesocestoidosis 
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T. Sreter 
 
Survey on the presence of anisakid nematodes in comm ercial fish species of southern Italy coasts 
(Sicily) 
A. Costa 
 
Diagnostic Accuracy of Antigen 5-based ELISAs for Hum an Cystic Echinococcosis 
D. Pagnozzi 
 
Changes in Trichinella spp. prevalence in Latvian wild animals in 2015 
G. Deksne 
 
Lithuanian NRL for parasites 
J. Petruskeviciene 
 
Estimation of occurrence of Trichinella in pigs and wild boars in Poland by Elisa test 
M. Różycki 
 
Seroprevalence of Toxoplasma gondii infection in goats from south-west region of Polan d, the detection 
of T. gondii DNA in goat milk 
J. Sroka 
 
All the parasites, great and small at the Laborator y of Parasitology, Animal Health and Production Unit,  
INIAV, Portugal 
J. Gomes, H. Waap 
 
NRLP work for Trichinosis in Romania in 2015 
S. Apostu 
 
Trichinella, Echinococcus, Anisakis and Toxoplasma in Slovakia in 2015 
D. Valentová 
 
Annual report on Trichinella, Echinococcosis and Cysticercosis testing and monit oring 2015 
A. Vergles Rataj 
 
Activities of the Spanish NRL for Parasites in 2015 
J. Olmedo 
 
Trichinella-testing in Sweden 
A. Lundén 
 
Trichinella pseudospiralis in mainland Britain 
J. Learmount 
 
Foodborne Parasites in Iceland – an overview 
V. Friðriksdóttir 
 
Presence of some zoonotic parasitic diseases in the Former Republic of Macedonia in 2015 
J. Stefanovska 
 
 
PARTICIPANTS 
 
DG SANTE, European Commission 
Kris De-Smet, Kris.DE-SMET@ec.europa.eu 
 
 
European Food Safety Agency 
Yves VAN DER STEDE, Yves.VANDERSTEDE@efsa.europa.eu 
 
European Center for Disease Prevention and Control 
Taina Niskanen, Taina.Niskanen@ecdc.europa.eu. 
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National Reference Laboratories for Parasites 
Walter Glawischnig, walter.glawischnig@ages.at 
Marleen Claes, lclaes@itg.be 
Nikolay Lalkovski, laleto72@abv.bg 
Davor Balic, davor.balic@gmail.com; balic@veinst.hr 
Konstantinos Arsenoglou, carsenoglou@vs.moa.gov.cy 
Jiri Harna, jharna@svuol.cz 
Břetislav Koudela, KoudelaB@VFU.cz 
Heidi Huss Petersen, hhpet@vet.dtu.dk 
Age Karssin, age.karssin@vetlab.ee 
Antti Oksanen, Antti.Oksanen@evira.fi 
Isabelle Vallee, ivallee@vet-alfort.fr 
Gregory Karadjian, gregory.karadjian@anses.fr 
Karsten Nöckler, Karsten.Noeckler@bfr.bund.de 
Gereon Schares, Gereon.Schares@fli.bund.de 
Ute Ostermeyer, Ute.Ostermeyer@mri.bund.de 
Sofia Boutsini, sboutsini@yahoo.gr 
Stougiou Despoina, dimdesk@otenet.gr 
Athanasiou Labrina, lathan@vet.uth.gr 
Sréter Tamás, SreterT@nebih.gov.hu 
William Byrne, william.byrne@agriculture.gov.ie 
Gunita Deksne, Gunita.Deksne@bior.lv 
Muza Kirjušina, muza.kirjusina@du.lv   
Inese Jahundoviča, inese.jahundovica@du.lv 
Simona Matuseviciute, simonam091@gmail.com 
Noel Demicoli, noel.demicoli@gov.mt 
Joke van der Giessen, joke.van.der.giessen@rivm.nl 
Frits Franssen, Frits.Franssen@rivm.nl 
Miroslaw Rożycki, mrozycki@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Tomasz Cencek, tcencek@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Ewa Bilska Zając, ewa.bilska@piwet.pulawy.pl 
Jacinto Gomes, jacinto.gomes@iniav.pt 
Sofica Apostu, sofica.apostu@iispv.ro 
Daniela Valentova, valentova@svuba.sk 
Katarina Striskova, striskova@svuba.sk 
Aleksandra Vergles Rataj, Aleksandra.VerglesRataj@vf.uni-lj.si . 
Rafael González Cano, rgonzalez@magrama.es 
Juan Olmedo, JOlmedo@msssi.es 
Anna Lunden, anna.lunden@sva.se 
Jane Learmount, Jane.Learmount@apha.gsi.gov.uk 
Nicky Davis, Nicky.Davis@apha.gsi.gov.uk 
 
 
National Reference Laboratories for Parasites outside EU 
Jovana Stefanovska, jstefanovska@hotmail.com 
Vala Friðriksdóttir, valaf@hi.is 
Inger Sofie Hamnes, inger.hamnes@vetinst.no 
Ljiljana Sofronic-Milosavljevic, sofronic@inep.co.rs 
Bruno Gottstein, bruno.gottstein@vetsuisse.unibe.ch 
 
 
Invited Guests 
Claudio Genchi, claudio.genchi@unimi.it 
Santiago Mas-Coma, S.Mas.Coma@uv.es 
Benjamin Rosenthal, Benjamin.Rosenthal@ARS.USDA.GOV 
 
 
EURLP, ISS, Rome, Italy 
Marco Amati, marco.amati@iss.it 
Maria Grazia Bedetti, mariagrazia.bedetti@iss.it 
Belgees Boufana, belgees.boufana@iss.it 
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Simone M. Cacciò, simone.caccio@iss.it 
Adriano Casulli, adriano.casulli@iss.it 
Simona Cherchi, simona.cherchi@iss.it 
Maria Angeles Gomez Morales, mariaangeles.gomezmorales@iss.it 
Marilena Interisano, maria.interisano@iss.it 
Giuseppe La Rosa, giuseppe.larosa@iss.it 
Marco Lalle, marco.lalle@iss.it 
Alessandra Ludovisi, alessandra.ludovisi@iss.it 
Gianluca Marucci, gianluca.marucci@iss.it 
Alessia Possenti, alessia.possenti@iss.it 
Edoardo Pozio, edoardo.pozio@iss.it 
Patrizia Rossi, patrizia.rossi@iss.it 
Anna Rosa Sannella, annarosa.sannella@iss.it 
Furio Spano, furio.spano@iss.it 
Daniele Tonanzi, daniele.tonanzi@iss.it 
Fabio Tosini, fabio.tosini@iss.it 


